#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

#### No. 47 EM 2014

	D.4.	
	v.	tioners
PHILADELHIA FEDERATION	N OF TEACHERS, LOCAL Responden	
	<u>ORDER</u>	
AND NOW, this day	y of, 20	014, upon
onsideration of the Application of the	e Alliance for Philadelphia P	ublic Schools for leave
o File Amicus Curiae Brief, and any	response thereto, it is hereby	ORDERED that the
application is GRANTED.		
It is hereby FURTHER ORD	ERED that the Alliance for Pl	niladelphia Public
chools shall file an unbound copy as	nd fourteen bound copies with	n the Court within five
ays of entry of this Order.		

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 47 EM 2014

## THE SCHOOL REFORM COMMISSION and THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA

**Petitioners** 

v.

## PHILADELHIA FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, LOCAL 3, AFT, AFL-CIO SCHOOL REFORM COMMISSION

Respondent

Application of the Alliance for Philadelphia Public Schools For Leave to File *Amicus* Brief

In Support of the Response of the Philadelphia Federation of Teachers, Local 3, AFT, AFL-CIO

Richard W. Migliore, Esquire 1246 Dill Road Havertown, PA 19083 484-723-3142 Attorney for Amici Curiae

The Alliance for Philadelphia Public Schools (APPS) 4913 Morris Street Philadelphia, PA 19144 Pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. 123, the Alliance for Philadelphia Public Schools (APPS) respectfully requests that the Court grant their application to file an *amicus* brief in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

#### Application for Leave to file Amicus Brief

- On March 24, 2014, the School Reform Commission (SRC) and the School District of Philadelphia (hereinafter School District) filed an Application for Leave to File Original Process with this Court.
- 2. A copy of the proposed Exclusive Jurisdiction Complaint for Declaratory Judgment was submitted to the Court.
- 3. On April 3, 2014, the Philadelphia Federation of Teachers filed a Response to the Application of the SRC and School District.
- 4. Also on April 3, 2014, the Pennsylvania Department of Education and Acting Secretary of Education filed an Application for Leave to File *Amicus* Brief in Support of Petitioners.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Identification of the Alliance for Philadelphia Public Schools	1
Summary of Argument	2
Statement of Amicus Curiae	3
I. Position of APPS	3
II. The Political Context of this Matter.	6
III. The Alleged Budgetary Crisis Is A Matter of Choices Made by the Governor, the Department of Education and the School District of Philadelphia	9
IV. A Similar Provision of the School Code to Act 46, Section 17-1704.1-B has been ruled by the U.S. District Court, Western District of Pennsylvania to be "unconstitutionally void" on its face and as applied	1
Conclusion	4

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### **CASES**

Andresky v. West Allegheny School District, 437 A.2d. 1075 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) 12
Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972)
Bradley, et al v. Pittsburgh Board of Education, et al, 913 F. 2d 1064 (3 <sup>rd</sup> cir. 1990) 12
Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532, 541,105 S.Ct. 1487         L.Ed.2d 494 (1985)
Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589, 603-604, 87 S.Ct. 675, 684 (1967)14
Mosley v. City of Pittsburgh Public Schools District, 702 F. Supp.2d 561 (2010) 8
Statutes
Pennsylvania School Code 24 P.S. § 11-1121 et seq.       8, 12         24 P.S. § 6-696.       2         24 P.S. § 11-1124.       7         24 P.S. § 11-1125.1       7
Pennsylvania Sunshine Act 65 Pa.C.S.A. § 701 et seq. 2, 3, 5 65 Pa.C.S.A. § 702 3 65 Pa.C.S.A. § 708 5, 6
Scholarly Treatises
Ravitch, D. (2013) The Reign of Error – The Hoax of the Privatization Movement and the Danger to America's Public Schools. New York: Albert A. Knopf
Migliore, R. (2007) Whose School Is It? The Democratic Imperative for Our Schools. Havertown PA: Integrity Press
